Exhibit 99.1

Sundance Energy Australia Limited Reports Third Quarter 2016 Results

DENVER, CO November 14, 2016 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) — Sundance Energy Australia Limited (ASX: SEA) (NASDAQ: SNDE) (“Sundance” or the “Company”), a U.S. onshore oil and gas exploration and production company focused in the Eagle Ford and Greater Anadarko Basin, reported its third quarter 2016 financial and operations results.

Third Quarter 2016 Financial Results

·                  Adjusted EBITDAX of $11.9 million, or 68.2 percent of Adjusted EBITDAX Margin.

·                  Cash operating costs continued to decline from $14.17/Boe for the year ended 31 December 2015 to $11.40/Boe for the quarter.

·                  Successfully closed a share placement that generated $64 million (net of fees), used for its bolt-on Eagle Ford acquisition and acceleration of development.

·                  As of September 30, 2016, the Company’s oil hedges covered a total of 1.8 million bbls through 2019 with a weighted average floor of $49.66 and ceiling of $57.99.

·                  Implemented an American Depository Receipt (ADR) program trading on NASDAQ under the symbol SNDE.

Third Quarter 2016 Operational Highlights

·                  Net oil, natural gas and natural gas liquids (“NGLs”) production, including flared gas, totaled 564,522 Boe, or 6,136 Boe/d for the third quarter 2016, which met the Company’s third quarter production guidance of 6,000-6,500 Boe/d.

·                  Brought 6 gross (5.7 net) Sundance-operated Eagle Ford wells into production during the quarter, including 3.0 gross (3.0 net) and 3.0 gross (2.7 net) wells in Dimmit and McMullen counties, respectively.

·                  Had initial production from 11 gross (3.6 net) non-operated Eagle Ford wells in McMullen County during the quarter.

·                  The Company closed on its previously announced acquisition of 5,050 acres in McMullen County, Texas prospective for the Eagle Ford with a purchase price of $15.4 million. The transaction included incremental working interests in 20 gross (8.0 net) Sundance-operated producing wells and 6 gross (1.1 net) non-operated producing wells, generating approximately 600 boe/d.

·                  Through its previously announced partnership with Schlumberger Limited, the Company refractured 5 gross (4.7 net) Sundance-operated Eagle Ford wells during the quarter.

·                  Brought 2 gross (1.8 net) Sundance-operated Greater Anadarko Basin (Oklahoma) wells into production during the quarter.

Q3 2016 Operations Update

Grace Ford, COO of Sundance, commented “During the third quarter our operated capital expenditures increased as we completed wells in our primary focus areas of McMullen, Atascosa and Dimmit Counties.  Two wells were brought into production on our Tyler Ranch lease in McMullen County and were completed utilizing our Gen2 design with ~2,400 pounds of proppant per foot and 200 foot stage spacing.  Early production data is exhibiting rates above our type curve, both for oil volume and cumulative BOE production.  In Atascosa County we completed one well on our Peeler Ranch lease and it too is demonstrating increased production rates above our type curve.  This was the first well on this lease drilled and completed by Sundance.  Changes in the design compared to legacy wells included a focus on drilling in zone, tighter perforation spacing, an increase in proppant per foot, higher pump rates, and a change in proppant selection.  In Dimmit County we completed three wells.  Our completion improvements focused on maximizing perforation efficiency utilizing diversion techniques and executing controlled flow-back.  Preliminary micro-seismic interpretation from one of our Dimmit County completions is showing improvements in reservoir contact with recent changes in design.  Early production is on, or slightly above the type

curve, but we believe that the wells have yet to reach their peak oil production.  Additionally we refraced five wells in McMullen County in accordance with our Schlumberger agreement.  All five wells are in very early stages of controlled flow back.  We will continue to monitor these aforementioned results and, once we have sufficient data, we will apply the findings to our 2017 development plans.”

CEO Commentary

“The third quarter of 2016 represents a return to activity levels that we believe will provide substantial growth in production and cash flow for Sundance for the remainder of 2016 and into 2017”, stated Eric McCrady, CEO of Sundance. “Among our goals as we increased capital expenditures this year was to reduce our cash costs on a per BOE basis and we are pleased with the resulting decrease in lease operating expenses and G&A by 38% and 32% respectively compared to the year ago period.  We continued expanding our footprint in the Eagle Ford and the Company now has nearly 46,000 net acres in the play compared to just over 7,000 acres when we entered the basin in 2013.  Another goal of management is to increase the profile, market liquidity and awareness among North American based investors in the Company.  In September we implemented an ADR listing on NASDAQ under the symbol SNDE to provide a US dollar based vehicle for interested parties to consider for investment.  We also retained Jon Kruljac, who has over 30 years of experience in investor outreach and capital markets, to assist the Company in garnering attention from institutional investors.  These efforts have already resulted in three published research reports with buy recommendations on SNDE from US based investment banking firms.  We are embarking on a robust marketing program over the next twelve months to further the awareness of the Company and we will begin hosting quarterly conference calls in 2017 to provide consistent and timely updates regarding the Company’s progress and results congruent with other US reporting companies.  We will be providing production and capital expenditure guidance for Q4 of 2016 and the full year 2017 in a press release in December.”

The following tables present certain production, per unit metrics and Adjusted EBITDAX that compare results of the corresponding quarterly reporting periods:

	Three Months Ended			% Change		Nine Months Ended		% Change
				Sequential	Qtr.-over-
Unaudited	30-Sep-16	30-Jun-16	30-Sep-15	Quarter	Qtr	30-Sep-16	30-Sep-15	Yr.-over-Yr.
Net Sales Volumes
Oil (Bbls)	363,753	269,960	370,882	35%	-2%	964,974	1,396,284	-31%
Natural gas (Mcf)	739,277	506,587	681,433	46%	8%	2,507,682	3,015,132	-17%
NGL (Bbls)	77,556	72,468	117,592	7%	-34%	234,057	267,186	-12%
Total Boe	564,522	426,860	602,046	32%	-6%	1,616,979	2,165,993	-25%

Average Daily Volumes
Average daily production (Boe), including flared gas*	6,136	5,220	6,544	18%	-6%	5,901	7,934	-26%

Product Price Received
Total price received (per Boe)	$31.77	$30.37	$30.50	5%	4%	$27.95	$37.11	-25%
Total realized price (per Boe)**	$33.78	$36.90	$35.62	-8%	-5%	$33.82	$41.23	-18%

* Includes flared gas of 90,434 Mcf, 288,697 Mcf and 91,511 Mcf for the three months ended September 30, 2016, June 30, 2016 and September 30, 2015, respectively and 755,970 Mcf and 1,115,772 Mcf for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

**Includes realized gains/loss on hedging.

UNIT COST ANALYSIS

	Three Months Ended			Nine Months Ended		% Change
						Sequential	Qtr.-over-	Year over
Unaudited	30-Sep-16	30-Jun-16	30-Sep-15	30-Sep-16	30-Sep-15	Quarter	Qtr	Year
Realized revenue/Boe	31.77	$30.37	30.50	27.95	37.11	5%	4%	-25%
Lease operating expenses/Boe	(5.39)	$(5.59)	(8.70)	(5.59)	(7.08)	-4%	-38%	-21%
Production taxes/Boe	(2.13)	$(2.26)	(1.84)	(1.94)	(2.20)	-6%	16%	-12%
Cash G&A/Boe	(3.88)	$(4.64)	(5.74)	(4.49)	(5.22)	-16%	-32%	-14%
Adjusted EBITDAX(1)	11,907	10,341	11,805	31,997	52,949	15%	1%	-40%
Adjusted EBITDAX Margin	68.2%	79.8%	64.3%	76.8%	72.1%	-15%	6%	6%

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

The Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements are included below.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

	Three Months Ended	Nine Months Ended
Unaudited (US$000s)	September 30, 2016
Revenue	$17,456	$41,671
Lease operating and production tax expense	(4,133)	(11,231)
Depreciation and amortisation expense	(9,404)	(28,257)
General and administrative expenses	(2,806)	(8,523)
Adjustment to impairment expense	—	1,052
(Loss)/gain on commodity hedging	1,103	(6,534)
Finance costs, net of amounts capitalized	(2,876)	(9,090)
Other income (expense)	762	2,337

Loss before income tax	102	(18,575)

Income tax expense	(1,089)	(2,509)

Loss attributable to owners of the Company	$(987)	$(21,084)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

Unaudited (US$000s)	September 30, 2016	December 31, 2015
Cash	$19,978	$3,468
Trade and other receivables	11,202	11,508
Other current assets	8,661	19,737
Assets held for sale(1)	22,715	90,632
Total current assets	62,556	125,345

Oil and gas properties	390,227	277,245
Other assets	3,024	7,245
Total assets	$455,807	$409,835

Current liabilities	$28,178	$41,471
Liabilities held for sale(1)	1,143	744
Total current liabilities	29,321	42,215

Credit facilities, net of financing fees	188,304	187,743
Other non current liabilities	16,402	3,508
Total liabilities	$234,027	$233,466

Net Assets	$221,780	$176,369
Equity	$221,780	$176,369

(1) Assets held for sale as of September 30, 2016 included the Company’s Greater Anadarko Basin Assets. At December 31, 2015, the Company had 25% of its interest in the Eagle Ford ($69 million) and its interest in the Cooper Basin (Australia PEL570) ($5 million) classified as held for sale.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

	Three Months Ended	Nine Months Ended
Unaudited (US$000s)	September 30, 2016
Operating
Receipts from sales	$11,806	$40,222
Payments for operating and administrative expenses	(11,491)	(26,459)
Receipts from commodity derivatives	1,051	10,187
Other	(2,063)	(155)
Net cash provided by operating activities	(697)	23,795

Investing
Payments for development expenditure	(21,677)	(44,606)
Payments for exploration expenditure	(437)	(1,456)
Payments for acquisition of oil and gas properties, net	(13,878)	(15,478)
Other	(88)	2,407
Net cash used in investing	(36,080)	(59,133)

Financing
Net proceeds from the issuance of shares	58,395	64,230
Borrowing costs paid, net of capitalized portion	(2,689)	(11,498)
Other	—	(391)
Net cash used by financing	55,706	52,341

Cash beginning	1,474	3,468
FX effect	(425)	(493)
Cash at end of period	$19,978	$19,978

Additional Information

(1)                                 We define “Adjusted EBITDAX” as earnings before interest expense, income taxes, depreciation, depletion and amortization, property impairments, gain/(loss) on sale of non-current assets, exploration expense, share based compensation and income, gains and losses on commodity hedging, net of settlements of commodity hedging and items that the Company believes affect the comparability of operating results such as items whose timing and/or amount cannot be reasonably estimated or items that are non-recurring.

Below is a reconciliation from the net loss attributable to owners of the Company to Adjusted EBITDAX

Adjusted EBITDAX Reconciliation to Loss Attributable to Owners of Sundance

	Three Months Ended	Nine Months Ended
Unaudited (US$000s)	30 September 2016
Loss attributable to owners of Sundance	$(987)	$(21,084)
Income tax expense	1,089	2,509
Finance costs, net of amounts capitalized	2,877	9,090
Loss on derivative financial instruments	(1,103)	6,534
Settlement of commodity hedging	1,104	8,757
Depreciation and amortization	9,404	28,257
Adjustment to prior year impairment	0	(1,052)
Share-based compensation, value of services	676	1,831
Other income (loss)	(1,154)	(2,846)
Adjusted EBITDAX	$11,907	$31,997

The Company reports under International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).   All amounts are reported in US dollars unless otherwise noted.

The Company’s full Unaudited Activities Report as filed with the Australian Securities Exchange (ASX) and Securities and Exchange Commission on Form 6-K for the Quarter Ended September 30, 2016 can be found at www.sundanceenergy.net.

The Company’s 2015 Annual Report as filed with the ASX and Form 20-F as filed with the SEC can be found at www.sundanceenergy.net.

About Sundance Energy Australia Limited

Sundance Energy Australia Limited (“Sundance” or the “Company”) is an Australian-based, independent energy exploration company, with a wholly owned US subsidiary, Sundance Energy Inc., located in Denver, Colorado, USA.

The Company is focused on the acquisition and development of large, repeatable oil and natural gas resource plays in North America. Current activities are focused in the Eagle Ford and Greater Anadarko Basins.  A comprehensive overview of the Company can be found on Sundance’s website at www.sundanceenergy.net.

Summary Information

The following disclaimer applies to this document and any information contained in it. The information in this release is of general background and does not purport to be complete. It should be read in conjunction with Sundance’s periodic and continuous disclosure announcements lodged with ASX Limited that are available at www.asx.com.au and Sundance’s filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission available at www.sec.gov.

Forward Looking Statements

This release may contain forward-looking statements. These statements relate to the Company’s expectations, beliefs, intentions or strategies regarding the future. These statements can be identified by the use of words like “anticipate”, “believe”, “intend”, “estimate”, “expect”, “may”, “plan”, “project”, “will”, “should”, “seek” and similar words or expressions containing same.

These forward-looking statements reflect the Company’s views and assumptions with respect to future events as of the date of this release and are subject to a variety of unpredictable risks, uncertainties, and other unknowns. Actual and future results and trends could differ materially from those set forth in such statements due to various factors, many of which are beyond our ability to control or predict. These include, but are not limited to, risks or uncertainties associated with our the discovery and development of oil and natural gas reserves, cash flows and liquidity, business and financial strategy, budget, projections and operating results, oil and natural gas prices, amount, nature and timing of capital expenditures, including future development costs, availability and terms of capital and general economic and business conditions. Given these uncertainties, no one should place undue reliance on any forward looking statements attributable to Sundance, or any of its affiliates or persons acting on its behalf.  Although every effort has been made to ensure this release sets forth a fair and accurate view, we do not undertake any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

For more information, please contact:

United States	Australia
Eric McCrady, Managing Director	Mike Hannell, Chairman
Tel: +1 (303) 543 5703	Tel: +61 8 8363 0388

Jon Kruljac, VP Investor Relations & Capital Markets
Tel: +1 (303) 520-7479